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MEETING AGENDA 
 

Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals 
September 10, 2019, 7:00 P.M. 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Minutes from the August 13, 2019 meeting. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
BZA 19-24 – DEWELL KIRBY JR.: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE  

 
NEW BUSINESS 
  

BZA 19-26 – COLTON COFFEY.: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE  
 

BZA 19-27 – F WAYNE & MELANIE MONTGOMERY: DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
BZA 19-28 – RICHARD & ELIZABETH SANDERS: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
VARIANCES 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
The next regular meeting of the Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled for 
Tuesday, October 8, 2019 at 7:00 PM.  
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Summary of Cases 
BZA 19-24 – DEWELL KIRBY JR. 
REQUEST:  Variance of Development Standards to allow for a gravel driveway (paved driveways 
required for all new dwellings in the R1 (Single-Family Residential) District. 
 
LOCATION: Van Buren Township at 940 W 1090 N, Fountaintown.  Within the Candlelight Village 
subdivision. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL because many of the properties in the subdivision have a gravel 
driveway. 

 

BZA 19-26– COLTON COFFEY 
REQUEST:  Variance of Development Standards to allow for construction of a 3,456 sq. ft. barn (the 
total square footage of all accessory structures on a lot cannot exceed 2X the footprint of the residence in 
the RE (Residential Estate) District). 
 
LOCATION: Washington Township at 10811 S Norristown Rd, Flat Rock. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL primarily because several adjacent properties include large 
barns. 
 

BZA 19-27– F WAYNE & MELANIE MONTGOMERY 
REQUEST:  Variance of Development Standards to allow for construction of a 2,800 sq ft pole barn (the 
total square footage of all accessory structures on a lot cannot exceed 2X the footprint of the residence in 
the RE (Residential Estate) District). 
 
LOCATION: Shelby Township at 4610 S 250 E, Shelbyville. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL primarily because the pole barn would not appear conspicuous 
from the public road and because existing trees would provide screening between the barn and adjacent 
properties. 
 

BZA 19-28– RICHARD & ELIZABETH SANDERS 
REQUEST:  Variance of Development Standards to allow for construction of a 1,296 sq ft pole barn: 

1. Approximately 35-feet from the center of the road (minimum 30-foot front yard setback from the 
proposed right-of-way required [or 65-feet from the center of the road]). 

2. In the front yard. 
3. Having a floor area exceeding 50% the footprint of the residence (not permitted in the R1 

District). 
 
LOCATION: Addison Township at 3006 E Blue Ridge Orchard, Shelbyville.  Within the Blue Ridge 
Orchard neighborhood. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: DENIAL primarily because: 
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• The barn would sit directly in front of an adjacent house south of the property, limiting open space 
and likely causing an enclosure effect due to the proximity of the barn and nearby homes to that 
house. 

• The ordinance does not prohibit construction of a barn similar in size to other accessory structures in 
the neighborhood. 
 

Additional Considerations: The barn should only impact the adjacent property to the south that fronts 
the road and would not impact the general public.  The Board should consider the opinion of that 
property owner when making their decision. 
 
Recommended Stipulations if the Board Chooses to Approve the Variance: 
1. The barn shall not exceed the height of the house. 
2. The materials and color of the facade of the barn shall match the house.  
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Staff Report 
CASE NUMBER:  BZA 19-24 
CASE NAME:  DEWELL V KIRBY JR. – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 

 
CASE SUMMARY 

REQUEST:  Variance of Development Standards to allow for a gravel driveway (paved driveways 
required for all new dwellings in the R1 (Single-Family Residential) District. 
 
LOCATION: Van Buren Township at 940 W 1090 N, Fountaintown.  Within the Candlelight Village 
subdivision. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL because many of the properties in the subdivision have a gravel 
driveway. 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION                                                                                                                                                                                                

Property Size: 4.29 acres. 

Property Improvements: A barn. 

Surrounding Development: Single-family residences on 1/3-acre lots to the north, south, and west.  
Vacant property to the east. 

Zoning Classification: R1 (Single-Family Residential) – per the UDO, this district is established for 
single-family, detached medium to large sized homes on medium to large sized lots. 

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Agricultural Residential – Per the Comprehensive Plan, 
agricultural residential developments should be designed to be compatible with their natural and 
agricultural surroundings. 
 
INTENT OF ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT 

The UDO requires paved driveways in the R1 District to protect the character of medium to large sized 
lot neighborhoods.  Paved driveways also prevent the accumulation of large quantities of dirt and dust 
from multiple driveways in the public road. 

CASE DESCRIPTION 

• The petitioner has obtained site plan approval and permits to renovate the existing barn into a 
single-family residence. 
 

• The petitioner plans to utilize an existing gravel driveway to access the property. 
 

• The zoning ordinance in effect at the time of the development of the subdivision may have permitted 
gravel driveways.  However, per the current UDO, a change in use of a property results in the loss of 
legal nonconforming status. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE  

State Requirement:  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. 

Staff Analysis: A private gravel driveway will have no impact on the general public.   

State Requirement:  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance 
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 

Staff Analysis:  Many properties in the subdivision include a gravel driveway, therefore a gravel 
driveway would not negatively impact the character of the area. 

State Requirement:  The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in use of the property. 

Staff Analysis:  A strict application of the Ordinance would prohibit use of a gravel driveway 
consistent with the character of the area. 

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION 

Applicant:  Dewell V Kirby Jr. 
  940 W 1090 N 
  Fountaintown, IN 46130 

 
Owner:  Same 
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Staff Report 
CASE NUMBER:  BZA 19-26 
CASE NAME:  COLTON COFFEY – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 

 
CASE SUMMARY 

REQUEST:  Variance of Development Standards to allow for construction of a 3,456 sq. ft. barn (the 
total square footage of all accessory structures on a lot cannot exceed 2X the footprint of the residence in 
the RE (Residential Estate) District). 
 
LOCATION: Washington Township at 10811 S Norristown Rd, Flat Rock. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL primarily because several adjacent properties include large 
barns. 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION                                                                                                                                                                                                

Property Size: 3.5 acres. 

Property Improvements: Single-family residence and detached garage. 

Surrounding Development: Single-family residences on lots over 2-acres and cropland. 

Zoning Classification: RE (Estate Residential) – intended to promote low-impact development in 
harmony with a natural setting. 

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Suburban Residential – Per the Comprehensive Plan, suburban 
residential primarily includes single-family detached residences in neighborhoods. 
 
INTENT OF ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT 

Limiting the size of accessory structures ensures that the residence remains the visual focal point of the 
property and also reduces the likelihood of use of a residential accessory structure for commercial 
purposes. 
 
CASE DESCRIPTION 

• The petitioner plans to construct a 48' X 72' pole barn. 
 

• The total square footage of the proposed barn and existing accessory structure would equal 
approximately 3.5X the square footage of the footprint of the house.  The ordinance would not 
permit a new accessory structure exceeding 1,696 sq. sf. 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE  

State Requirement:  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. 
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Staff Analysis: Construction of the barn would require a building permit and the structure must 
comply with all building codes before passing a final inspection.  The general public would not 
have access to the structure. 
 

State Requirement:  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance 
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 

Staff Analysis:  Several properties in the area include large barns.  Therefore, the barn would not 
conflict with the character of the neighborhood or have an adverse impact on adjacent property. 

State Requirement:  The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in use of the property. 

Staff Analysis:  A strict application of the Ordinance would prohibit construction of a barn 
similar in size to other barns in the area. 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION 

Applicant:  Colton Coffey 
  10811 S Norristown Rd. 
  Flat Rock, IN 47234 

 
Owner:  Colton & Jolene Coffey 
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Staff Report 
CASE NUMBER:  BZA 19-27 
CASE NAME:  F WAYNE & MELANIE MONTGOMERY – DEVELOPMENT 

STANDARDS VARIANCE 

 
CASE SUMMARY 

REQUEST:  Variance of Development Standards to allow for construction of a 2,800 sq ft pole barn (the 
total square footage of all accessory structures on a lot cannot exceed 2X the footprint of the residence in 
the RE (Residential Estate) District). 
 
LOCATION: Shelby Township at 4610 S 250 E, Shelbyville. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL primarily because the pole barn would not appear conspicuous 
from the public road and because existing trees would provide screening between the barn and adjacent 
properties. 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION                                                                                                                                                                                                

Property Size: 4 acres. 

Property Improvements: Single-family residence and pole barn. 

Surrounding Development: Single-family residences on lots over 2-acres and cropland. 

Zoning Classification: RE (Estate Residential) – intended to promote low-impact development in 
harmony with a natural setting. 

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Agriculture – Per the Comprehensive Plan, this land use category 
is intended to preserve the existing rural character of the area, while limiting the occurrence of future 
development on, and subdivision of, natural areas and agricultural land.  Existing residential lots 
containing single-family housing units could also have agricultural related uses, such as stables and 
small-scale non-commercial food production and limited livestock production.  Facilities in agricultural 
areas should promote the rural character, whether using traditional construction and materials or 
employing modern agricultural technologies. 
 
INTENT OF ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT 

Limiting the size of accessory structures ensures that the residence remains the visual focal point of the 
property and also reduces the likelihood of use of a residential accessory structure for commercial 
purposes. 
 
CASE DESCRIPTION 

• The petitioner plans to construct a 40' X 70' pole barn adjoining the existing barn on the property. 
 

• The square footage of the proposed pole barn and existing barn would equal approximately 3X the 
square footage of the footprint of the house.   
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• The ordinance does not permit an accessory structure in addition to the existing barn exceeding 

approximately 1,392 square feet. 
 
• The petitioners indicated on their variance application that they plan to use the proposed pole barn 

to store farm equipment. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE  

State Requirement:  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. 

Staff Analysis: Construction of the barn would require a building permit and the structure must 
comply with all building codes before passing a final inspection.  The structure would sit behind 
and existing barn and therefore not appear conspicuous from the public road. 
   

State Requirement:  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance 
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 

Staff Analysis:  A tree line provides screening between the subject property and the adjoining 
residential properties.  Therefore, the barn would not have an aesthetic impact on neighboring 
properties.   

State Requirement:  The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in use of the property. 

Staff Analysis:  A strict application of the Ordinance would prohibit construction of a barn 
typical in size for agricultural uses in an area designated for agricultural use by the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION 

Applicant:  F Wayne & Melanie Montgomery 
  4610 S 250 E 
  Shelbyville, IN 46176 

 
Owner:  Same 
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Trees between building site and adjoining property. 
 

 
View of public road from building site. 
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Staff Report 
CASE NUMBER:  BZA 19-28 
CASE NAME:  RICHARD & ELIZABETH SANDERS – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

VARIANCES 

 
CASE SUMMARY 

REQUEST:  Variance of Development Standards to allow for construction of a 1,296 sq ft pole barn: 
1. Approximately 35-feet from the center of the road (minimum 30-foot front yard setback from the 

proposed right-of-way required [or 65-feet from the center of the road]). 
2. In the front yard. 
3. Having a floor area exceeding 50% the footprint of the residence (not permitted in the R1 

District). 
 
LOCATION: Addison Township at 3006 E Blue Ridge Orchard, Shelbyville.  Within the Blue Ridge 
Orchard neighborhood. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: DENIAL primarily because: 
• The barn would sit directly in front of an adjacent house south of the property, limiting open space 

and likely causing an enclosure effect due to the proximity of the barn and nearby homes to that 
house. 

• The ordinance does not prohibit construction of a barn similar in size to other accessory structures in 
the neighborhood. 
 

Additional Considerations: The barn should only impact the adjacent property to the south that fronts 
the road and would not impact the general public.  The Board should consider the opinion of that 
property owner when making their decision. 
 
Recommended Stipulations if the Board Chooses to Approve the Variance: 
1. The barn shall not exceed the height of the house. 
2. The materials and color of the facade of the barn shall match the house.  
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION                                                                                                                                                                                                

Property Size: 0.75 acres. 

Property Improvements: Single-family residence and mini barn. 

Surrounding Development: Cropland north and west and single-family residences on lots between 1/3-
acre and 3/4-acre east and south. 

Zoning Classification: R1 (Single-Family Residential) – intended to promote low-impact development in 
harmony with a natural setting. 

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Suburban Residential – Per the Comprehensive Plan, suburban 
residential primarily includes single-family detached residences in neighborhoods. 
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INTENT OF ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum setback from public road right-of-way provides for open space, prevents traffic hazards 
due to structures constructed too close to the road, and provides area for future acquisition of ROW. 

Prohibiting construction of accessory structures in the front yard maintains the dwelling as the visual 
focal point of property and therefore maintains the residential character of property.  This regulation has 
the greatest impact on properties having dwellings close to the public road, 

Limiting the size of accessory structures ensures that the residence remains the visual focal point of the 
property and therefore maintains the residential character of property.  Limiting the size of accessory 
structures also reduces the likelihood of use of a residential accessory structure for commercial purposes. 
 
CASE DESCRIPTION 

• The petitioner plans to construct a 36' X 36' pole barn. 
 

• The petitioner stated that the facade of the barn would resemble the facade of the house. 
 
• The County Highway Department has reviewed the request and has no concerns.  A new driveway 

cut would require a driveway permit. 
 
• The barn would have access from a dead-end street that services two houses.  Only one of these 

homes front onto the dead-end street and the other home fronts onto the main portion of Blue Ridge 
Orchard and has a side loading garage. 
 

• The barn would encroach into the front yard and front yard setback along the dead-end street that 
serves the two houses directly south of the property, as shown below.  The barn would not encroach 
into the front yard or front yard setback along the primary section of Blue Ridge Orchard street. 

 

 

21



SHELBY COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION  STAFF REPORT 
SHELBY COUNTY, INDIANA  19-28 
25 W POLK STREET  SEPTEMBER 10, 2019 
SHELBYVILLE, IN 46176  PAGE 3 OF 5 
 
• The ordinance would permit, without grant of a variance, a barn not exceeding 888 sq ft (25’ X 30’) in 

the rear yard as shown below: 
 

 
 

• The variance application states: “the excavator/septic contractor suggested we not build in the 
backyard, anymore than necessary, due to the finger system and loss of yard.  The ground is more 
level closer to the road, so less excavation and drainage issues.” 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE  

State Requirement:  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. 

Staff Analysis: Construction of the barn would require a building permit and the structure must 
comply with all building codes before passing a final inspection.  The barn would sit at the end of 
a dead-end road and therefore would not impact the general public. 
   

State Requirement:  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance 
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 

Staff Analysis:  The surrounding area only includes one accessory structure similar in size to the 
proposed barn, however that structure sits in a rear yard.  Therefore, the barn would conflict 
with the character of the neighborhood.  The barn would sit directly in front of an adjacent house 
south of the property, limiting open space and likely causing an enclosure effect due to the 
proximity of the barn and nearby homes to that house. 

State Requirement:  The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in use of the property. 
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Staff Analysis:  The ordinance does not prohibit construction of a barn similar in size to other 
accessory structures in the neighborhood.  A smaller barn could be constructed on the property 
without impacting the septic system.   
 

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION 

Applicant:  Richard & Elizabeth Sanders 
  3006 E Blue Ridge Orchard 
  Shelbyville, IN 46176 

 
Owner:  Same 
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